

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NORA and her minor son, JOSE, *et al.*)
)
)
) *Plaintiffs,*)
)
 v.)
)
)
 CHAD F. WOLF, *et al.*)
) No. 1:20-cv-00993-ABJ
)
) *Defendants.*)
)
)
)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Defendants’ Adoption and Expansion of MPP	4
B. Dangers Facing Migrants in Tamaulipas Are Extreme and Widely Recognized	7
C. MPP-Tamaulipas Exposes Returned Migrants to a Danger of Persecution and Torture in Tamaulipas, Among Other Harms	12
1. <i>Violence Against Migrants Caused by MPP-Tamaulipas</i>	12
2. <i>Other Harms to Migrants Caused by MPP-Tamaulipas</i>	16
D. MPP-Tamaulipas Has Subjected Plaintiffs to Life-Threatening Danger.....	17
LEGAL STANDARD.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. DEFENDANTS’ DECISION TO ADOPT MPP-TAMAULIPAS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	21
A. The Adoption of MPP-Tamaulipas Is Final Agency Action.....	21
B. Defendants’ Decision to Adopt MPP-Tamaulipas Is Arbitrary and Capricious	22
II. DEFENDANTS DEPRIVED PLAINTIFFS OF DUE PROCESS BY AFFIRMATIVELY PLACING THEM IN DANGER.....	25
III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THEIR OWN NONREFOULEMENT RULES IN RETURNING EACH OF THE PLAINTIFFS TO MEXICO, AND THEIR DECISIONS WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO LAW	28
A. DHS is Obligated to Follow the Nonrefoulement Rules it Adopted for MPP	29
B. Defendants Violated Their Nonrefoulement Rules When Returning Plaintiffs to Tamaulipas.....	31
C. Defendants’ Decisions Returning Each of the Plaintiffs to Tamaulipas Were Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law.....	37
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE INJURY, AND THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	38
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered, and Continue to Suffer, Irreparable Injury	38
B. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	43
C. Plaintiffs’ Return is Necessary to Preserve Meaningful Relief.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen, 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) 29, 44

Aragon v. Tillerson, 240 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 23

Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch, 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 37

Ayala v. Sessions, 855 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 35

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 22

Bowers v. DeVito, 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 28

Briscoe v. Potter, 355 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 28

Burt Lake Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL
1451566 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 23

Butera v. District of Columbia, 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 25, 28

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 38, 42

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 22

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 25, 28

Damus v. Nielsen, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 29

Delgado v. Mukasey, 508 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 33

Dennis v. INS, No. CIV.A. 301CV279SRU, 2002 WL 295100, (D. Conn. Feb. 19, 2002)..... 45

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 23

Dist. 50, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am., 412 F.2d 165
(D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 44

Doe v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., 239 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 37

Eduard v. Ashcroft, 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 36

Espinosa-Cortez v. Attorney Gen. of U.S., 607 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 35

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 769 F.3d 1127
(D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 37

Gomez-Zuluaga v. Attorney Gen. of U.S., 527 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 33

Grace v. Whitaker, 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 43, 45

Hagelin v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 37

<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	35
<i>Inestroza-Antonelli v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	6
<i>Innovation Law Lab</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>stay granted</i> , --- S. Ct. ----, 2020 WL 1161432 (U.S. Mar. 11, 2020)	6, 29
<i>Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	42, 44
<i>Jorge-Tzoc v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Kamar v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Knezevic v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21, 38
<i>Li v. Holder</i> , 559 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>M.G.U. v. Nielsen</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018)	43
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Matter of A-M-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 737 (BIA 2005)	36
<i>Matter of D-V-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 77 (BIA 1995)	34
<i>Matter of L-S-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 705 (BIA 2012)	34
<i>Matter of O-Z- & I-Z-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 23 (BIA 1998)	33
<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 486, 494 (BIA 1996)	35
<i>Ming Dai v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Mori v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2013).....	23
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23, 24
<i>Ms. L v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	45
<i>Mufied v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	43

<i>O'Donnell Const. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Perez v. Sessions</i> , 889 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Pierre v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018)	44
<i>Rantesalu v. Cangemi</i> , No. CIV.04-1375(JRT/SRN), 2004 WL 898584 (D. Minn. Apr. 23, 2004)	45
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	42, 43
<i>S.A. v. Trump</i> , No. 18-CV-03539-LB, 2019 WL 990680 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2019)	44
<i>Sea Containers Ltd. v. Stena AB</i> , 890 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Sealed Petitioner v. Sealed Respondent</i> , 829 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Sharma v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Sheriff v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 587 F.3d 584 (3d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Singh v. Waters</i> , 87 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Sumolang v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Tamara-Gomez v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	29
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	44
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Ying Fong v. Ashcroft</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	45
<i>Zubeda v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2003).....	37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	6

8 U.S.C. § 1231 note.....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5)(B)	11
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (FARRA), Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. G, 112 Stat. 2681.....	29
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	43

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18(a)(4)(iii).....	37
8 C.F.R. § 208.1(b)	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.11(b)	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.12(a).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(1)(i).....	33
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(2).....	32, 36
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(1).....	36
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(3).....	32, 33
8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a).....	37
8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(4).....	37

Other Authorities

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees art. I, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223	30
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988)	30
